PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6557979

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEDRONE HOLDINGS, INC.	10/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEDRONE DEFENSE, INC.		
Street Address: 220 SANSOME ST.			
Internal Address: 6TH FLOOR			
City:	SAN FRANCISCO		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94104		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10020909
Patent Number:	D873368
Patent Number:	D872820
Patent Number:	D873367
Patent Number:	D872819
Patent Number:	D855731
Patent Number:	D855730
Patent Number:	D879902
Patent Number:	10574384
Patent Number:	10103835
Patent Number:	10237012
Patent Number:	10567107
Application Number:	16005905
Application Number:	16793597
Application Number:	62222475
PCT Number:	US1832732
PCT Number:	US1917750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 055318 FRAME: 0260

506511203

Fax Number: (404)365-9532

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4042337000

Email: mmccaskill@mmmlaw.com
Correspondent Name: MONTRELL MCCASKILL

Address Line 1: 1600 ATLANTA FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 2: 3343 PEACHTREE ROAD, N.E. Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31599-110849	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MONTRELL MCCASKILL	
SIGNATURE:	/Montrell McCaskill/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Assignment Dedrone Holdings, Inc. to Dedrone Defense#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Dedrone Holdings, Inc. to Dedrone Defense#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment Dedrone Holdings, Inc. to Dedrone Defense#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment Dedrone Holdings, Inc. to Dedrone Defense#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment Dedrone Holdings, Inc. to Dedrone Defense#page5.tif source=Patent Assignment Dedrone Holdings, Inc. to Dedrone Defense#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 055318 FRAME: 0261

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of October 4, 2019, is made by Dedrone Holdings, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose business address is 220 Sansome Street, 6th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94104 ("Parent"), in favor of Dedrone Defense, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose business address is 220 Sansome St., 6th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94104 ("Sub"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated October 4, 2019, between Parent and Sub, Parent has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Sub, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Parent, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Parent hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Sub, and Sub hereby accepts, all of Parent's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof;
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Parent accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; and
 - (c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Parent hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as any foreign patent or intellectual property offices, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Sub. Following the date hereof, Parent shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Sub and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Sub, or any assignee or successor thereto.

PATENT REEL: 055318 FRAME: 0262

- 3. <u>Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that Parent has assigned to Sub that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, between Parent and Battelle Memorial Institute, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Parent and Battelle Memorial Institute with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

DEDRONE HOLDINGS, INC.

By: _ John Fernandez

Name: John Fernandez

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address for Notices:

220 Sansome Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

DEDRONE DEFENSE, INC.

By: _ John Fernander

Name: John Fernandez

Title: Treasurer

Address for Notices:

220 Sansome Street, 6th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Issued Patents:

Item	Country	Patent No.	THE	Recorded Owner	Issue Date
1	USA	10,020,909	Dual-grip portable countermeasure device against unmanned systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2018/07/10
2	USA	D873,368	Dual-Grip Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2020/01/21
3	USA	D872,820	Dual-Grip Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2020/01/14
4	USA	D873,367	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2020/01/21
5	USA	D872,819	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2020/01/14
6	USA	D855,731	Novel Grip Design for Non-Energetic Devices	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2019/08/06
7	USA	D855,730	Dual-Grip Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2019/08/06
8	USA	D879,902	Novel Grip Design for Non-Energetic Devices	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2020/03/31
9	USA	10,574,384	Dual-Grip Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2020/02/25
10	USA	10,103,835	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2018/10/16
11	USA	10,237,012	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2019/03/19
12	USA	10,567,107	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.	2020/02/18
13	AU	2018101673	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute	2018/11/28

4

I10060728\V-3

PATENT
REEL: 055318 FRAME: 0265

Item	Country	Patent No.	Fite	Recorded Owner	Issur Date
14	AU	2018101672	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute	2018/11/28
15	KR	IIII-IYXDAYY	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute	2019/05/14

Pending Patent Applications:

liem	Country	Application No.	Application Date	File	Recorded Owner
1	USA	16/005,905	2018/06/12	Dual-grip portable countermeasure device against unmanned systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.
2	CA	2,997,443	2018/03/02	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute
3	EP	16785276.3	2018/04/23	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute
4	KR	10-2018-7030051	2018/10/17	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute
5	US	16/793,597	2020/02/18	Handheld Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Dedrone Holdings, Inc.
6	AU	2019229359	2019/09/26	Portable Countermeasure Device	Battelle Memorial Institute
7	AU	2018273752	2019/11/14	Dual-Grip Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute
8	AU	2016325606	2016/09/23	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute
9	NZ	740983	2018/03/23	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute
10	IL	257996	2018/03/09	Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute

5

Expired/Completed Patent Applications:

liem	Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Recorded Owner
1	WO	PCT/US18/032732	12018/-5/15	Dual-Grip Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute
2	WO	PCT/US19/017750	120 1 9/0 27 1 3	Dual-Grip Portable Countermeasure Device Against Unmanned Systems	Battelle Memorial Institute
3	US	62/222,475	2015/09/23	Electronic Drone Defender-Wireless Jamming and Signal Hacking	Battelle Memorial Institute

6

110060728\V-3

RECORDED: 02/18/2021

PATENT REEL: 055318 FRAME: 0267